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Question Presented:


(1).  Is an hourly employee of a company who communicates with a member of the General Assembly in support or opposition to legislation affecting his employer required to register as a legislative agent?


(2).  Is an employee who is given a day off and encouraged to ride a company bus to Frankfort to demonstrate against the passage of a particular bill required to register with the Commission?


(3).  Is the general counsel of a hospital registered with the Commission required to register as a legislative agent as a result of engaging in direct communication with members of the General Assembly on legislative issues of concern to his or her employer?

Discussion:


The Commission has spoken directly to these issues in OLEC 93-43.  With regard to hourly employees, the Commission advised that "Where hourly employees are provided information on legislation that may affect the company and encouraged but not directed to communicate with their individual representatives, such activity would not meet the standards of the code for registration as a legislative agent.  This would be the case whether the contact with legislators occurs during working hours or non-working hours so long as the activities are completely voluntary and not subject to any direction, supervision, or monitoring by management personnel."
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However, if an employer organizes and directs a lobbying activity at the State Capitol and provides a day off with pay and free transportation for employees who participate, such activity would require registration of the employees as legislative agents.


Salaried employees who have been requested and agree to engage in lobbying activity and are directed in that activity by company officials are thereby lobbying as one of their official responsibilities.  A general counsel of an "employer" registered with the Commission engaged in lobbying activity on behalf of the employer would be required to register as a "legislative agent."


With regard to the use of the words "official responsibilities" in the context of KRS 6.611(22) describing a legislative agent as an individual who is engaged during at least a portion of his time to lobby as one of his "official responsibilities," these words describe lobbying responsibilities carried out at the direction of an employer for compensation.

Opinion:


As stated in OLEC 93-43, "Where hourly employees are provided information on legislation that may affect the company and are encouraged but not directed to communicate with their individual representatives, such activity would not meet the standards of the code for registration as a legislative agent.  This would be the case whether the contact with legislators occurs during working hours or non-working hours so long as the activities are completely voluntary and not subject to any direction, supervision, or monitoring by management personnel."


Salaried employees who have been requested and agree to engage in lobbying activity and are directed in that activity by company officials are thereby lobbying as one of their official responsibilities.

